

No. 19-1334

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

—————  
SIGNODE INDUSTRIAL GROUP LLC AND ILLINOIS TOOL  
WORKS, INC.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

HAROLD STONE ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

—————  
**On Petition for a Writ of *Certiorari***  
**to the United States Court of Appeals for the**  
**Seventh Circuit**

—————  
**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR A**  
**WRIT OF *CERTIORARI***

—————  
JOSEPH J. TORRES  
*Counsel of Record*  
CLIFFORD W. BERLOW  
EMMA J. O'CONNOR  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
353 N. Clark Street  
Chicago, IL 60654  
(312) 222-9350  
jtorres@jenner.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....ii

REPLY BRIEF .....1

I. The Decision Below Defies This Court’s  
Decisions In *Tackett* And In *Reese* .....1

II. The Decision Below Has Created A Split  
Of Authority .....4

III. The Decision Below Is Wrong On The  
Merits .....7

CONCLUSION .....12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abbruscato v. Empire Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield</i> , 274 F.3d 90 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	4
<i>Armistead v. Vernitron Corp.</i> , 944 F.2d 1287 (6th Cir. 1991).....	2
<i>Cherry v. Auburn Gear, Inc.</i> , 441 F.3d 476 (7th Cir. 2006).....	4
<i>Chiles v. Ceridian Corp.</i> , 95 F.3d 1505 (10th Cir. 1996).....	4, 5
<i>CNH Industrial N.V. v. Reese</i> , 138 S. Ct. 761 (2018) .....	1, 3, 11, 12
<i>Cole v. ArvinMeritor, Inc.</i> , 549 F.3d 1064 (6th Cir. 2008).....	2
<i>Crown Cork &amp; Seal Co. v. International Association of Machinists &amp; Aerospace Workers</i> , 501 F.3d 912 (8th Cir. 2007).....	4
<i>Grove v. Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> , 694 F. App'x 864 (3d Cir. 2017).....	5, 6

<i>Keffer v. H.K. Porter Co.</i> , 872 F.2d 60 (4th Cir. 1989).....	10, 11
<i>Kerns v. Caterpillar Inc.</i> , 791 F. App'x 568 (6th Cir. 2019) .....	5
<i>M&amp;G Polymers USA, LLC v. Tackett</i> , 574 U.S. 427 (2015).....	1, 2, 3, 8, 9, 11, 12
<i>Noe v. PolyOne Corp.</i> , 520 F.3d 548 (6th Cir. 2008).....	2
<i>Reese v. CNH Industrial N.V.</i> , 854 F.3d 877 (6th Cir. 2017).....	3
<i>Tackett v. M&amp;G Polymers USA, LLC</i> , 733 F.3d 589 (6th Cir. 2013).....	2, 3
<i>Textile Workers Union v. Lincoln Mills of Alabama</i> , 355 U.S. 448 (1957).....	2
<i>UAW v. Yard-Man, Inc.</i> , 716 F.2d 1476 (6th Cir. 1983).....	2
<i>United Auto Workers v. Rockford Powertrain, Inc.</i> , 350 F.3d 698 (7th Cir. 2003).....	4
<i>United Steelworkers of America v. Connors Steel Co.</i> , 855 F.2d 1499 (11th Cir. 1988).....	11

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

11 Richard A. Lord, *Williston on Contracts* § 30.2 (4th ed. 2012)..... 10

11 Richard A. Lord, *Williston on Contracts* § 30:6 (4th ed. 2012)..... 10

11 Richard A. Lord, *Williston on Contracts* § 31:6, Westlaw (4th ed. updated May 2020) .....8-9
